

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0716BP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SIS NON-MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION, LLC
FOR A PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A CONTRACT CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR
HIRE.

**COMMISSION DECISION
GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME**

Mailed Date: October 28, 2014
Adopted Date: October 22, 2014

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Request for Extension of Compliance Time filed by SIS Non-Medical Transportation (Applicant) on October 10, 2014.

2. On June 27, 2014, Applicant filed an application for permanent authority to conduct operations as a contract carrier by motor vehicle for hire.

3. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on June 30, 2014.

4. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed. This proceeding is uncontested. Under § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

5. Commission Decision No. C14-0992 issued August 15, 2014 (Decision) granted the Application, and gave Applicant until October 14, 2014, 60 days from the effective date of

the Decision, to complete the compliance filing requirements of Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of the Decision.

6. Ordering Paragraph No. 5 of the Decision states “For good cause shown, the Commission may grant additional time for compliance if the request for additional time is filed within 60 days of the effective date of this Decision.”

7. On October 10, 2014, Applicant filed a Request for Extension of compliance time, requesting 60 additional days and stating that Applicant’s owner, Aregash Wami, was currently caring for a sick child.

8. The Commission concludes that Applicant has shown good cause to extend the time for compliance with the Decision for an additional 60 days from the original deadline of October 14, 2014.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The request of SIS Non-Medical Transportation filed on October 10, 2014 that the Commission grant an additional 60 days for it to complete the requirements set forth in Decision No. C14-0992 is granted.

2. SIS Non-Medical Transportation is granted an additional 60 days, through Monday, December 15, 2014 (as the 60th day would otherwise fall on a Saturday), to file Compliance Items in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of Commission Decision No. C14-0992.

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

**B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
October 22, 2014**

(S E A L)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean,
Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners